

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
EASTERN DIVISION

STARKVILLE PRIDE, BAILEY MCDANIEL,
and EMILY TURNER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF STARKVILLE,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION
NO. 1:18-cv-00032-SA-DAS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Roberta A. Kaplan (*pro hac vice pending*)
John C. Quinn (*pro hac vice pending*)
Joshua Matz (*pro hac vice pending*)
KAPLAN & COMPANY, LLP
350 Fifth Ave, Suite 7110
New York, NY 10118
(212) 763-0883

Alysson Mills, MS Bar No. 102861
Kristen D. Amond, LA Bar No. 37011
FISHMAN HAYGOOD LLP
201 St. Charles Ave., 46th Floor
New Orleans, LA 70170
(504) 586-5253

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

February 26, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND 2

 A. Starkville Pride and the Planning of the Parade..... 2

 B. The Starkville Special Events Application Process 3

 C. The Starkville Pride Parade Application..... 4

 D. The February 6 and February 16 Meetings..... 6

 E. The February 20 Meeting of the Starkville Board of Aldermen..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits..... 11

 A. The City’s Denial of Plaintiffs’ Application Violated the First Amendment. 11

 1. Viewpoint Discrimination..... 12

 2. Content Discrimination..... 16

 B. The City’s Denial of Plaintiffs’ Application Violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment. 17

II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Preliminary Relief. 18

III. Plaintiffs’ Injury Outweighs Any Possible Harm to Defendants..... 19

IV. A Preliminary Injunction Is in the Public Interest. 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Berner v. Delahanty</i> , 129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	16
<i>Campaign for S. Equal. v. Bryant</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 906 (S.D. Miss. 2014)	20
<i>Campaign for S. Equal. v. Mississippi Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 691 (S.D. Miss. 2016)	12
<i>Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 339 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>City of El Cenizo v. State of Texas</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 744 (W.D. Tex. 2017)	20
<i>Concerned Women for Am. Educ. & Legal Def. Found., Inc. (CWA) v. Lafayette Cty. & Oxford Pub. Library</i> , 699 F. Supp. 95 (N.D. Miss. 1988)	20
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	19
<i>Def. Distributed v. United States Dep’t of State</i> , 838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Dept. of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	18
<i>Doe v. Marine-Lombard</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 501 (E.D. La. 2017).....	19
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	2
<i>Forsyth Cty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	11
<i>Gerlich v. Leath</i> , 861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017)	12, 14

<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Goldstein v. Allain</i> , 568 F. Supp. 1377 (N.D. Miss. 1983).....	20
<i>Hightower v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 867 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	15
<i>Hous. Works, Inc. v. Safir</i> , No. 98-cv-4994, 1998 WL 823614 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 1998)	17
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	11
<i>Ingebretsen ex rel. Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Int’l Women’s Day Mar. Planning Comm. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 619 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2010)	11, 12, 16
<i>Irish Lesbian & Gay Org. v. Giuliani</i> , 143 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Jones v. Texas Dep’t of Criminal Justice</i> , 880 F.3d 756 (5th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Jones v. Town of Quartzsite</i> , No. 12-cv- 1383, 2014 WL 4771851 (D. Ariz. Sept. 24, 2014).....	14
<i>McMahon v. City of Panama City Beach</i> , 180 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Fla. 2016)	16
<i>Mobley v. Tarlini</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 430 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	15
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)	18, 19, 20
<i>Parents, Families, & Friends of Lesbians & Gays, Inc. v. Camdenton R-III Sch. Dist.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 888 (W.D. Mo. 2012).....	15
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	12

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 1, 16

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 2, 18

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 1, 11, 12

Rush v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Examiners,
268 F. Supp. 2d 673 (N.D. Tex. 2003) 10

*San Diego Comm. Against Registration & the Draft (Card) v. Governing Bd. of
Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.*,
790 F.2d 1471 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 14

Serv. Employees Int’l Union v. City of Houston,
No. 06-cv-3309, 2006 WL 3712940 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 2, 2006) 2

Service Employees, Local 5 v. City of Houston,
595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010) 17

Smith v. Tarrant Cty. Coll. Dist.,
670 F. Supp. 2d 534 (N.D. Tex. 2009) 19

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.,
740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) 18

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 12

Texans for Free Enter. v. Texas Ethics Comm’n,
732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013) 18, 19

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 12

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013)..... 2, 18

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 18

Waters v. Ricketts,
48 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (D. Neb.)..... 20
